
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Scrutiny Review - Support to Carers 

 
 
TUESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2009 at 10:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adamou (Chair), Alexander, Dodds and Wilson 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item below). 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is being considered must disclose to that meeting the existence 
and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or it it related to the determining of any approval, consent, 
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the code of Conduct. 
 

4. CARERS IN HARINGEY    
 



 

2 

 To receive a presentation from Adult, Culture and Community Services on carers 
services. 
 

5. EQUALITIES AND CARERS    
 
 To receive a presentation from Eve Featherstone, Equalities Manager, on equalities 

and carers. 
 

6. SCOPING REPORT  (PAGES 1 - 94)  
 
 To discuss the scope of the review and approve the objective and terms of reference. 

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River P
[...]
ip, 2009 

• Comprehensive Area Assessment Framework, Audit Commission, February 2009 

• Our Health, Our Care, Our Say: a new direction for community services, 
Department of Health, 2006 

• Putting People First; a shared vision and commitment to the transformation of 
adult social care, Department of Health, 2007 

Page 3



 

 4 

• Employment support for carers (research report 597), Department for Work and 
Pensions, 2009 

• Local Government Information Unit, Health and Social Care Round up briefing, 
2009 

• Carers (Equal Opportunities) Act 2004, Office of Public Sector Information 

• Work and Families Act 2006, Office of Public Sector Information 

• Commissioning for Carers, Improvement and Development Agency 

• Equalities Bill 2009 

• Supporting Carers to Care, Commons Public Accounts Committee, 2009 

• Haringey Adult Carers Strategy, Equalities Impact Assessment, 2009 

• Haringey Independence, Well-being and Choice, Safeguarding Adults Inspection, 
Care Quality Commission, January 2009 

• High Quality Care, NHS Operating Framework for the NHS in England 2009/10, 
Department of Health, 2008 

• Carers Grant 2008-2011 Guidance, Department of Health, 2008 

• Sustainable Community Strategy, Haringey Strategic Partnership, 2007-2016 

• Council Plan, Haringey Council, 2009-2010 
 

 
 

1. Background 
1.1.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned a task and finish review 

into the support given to carers in Haringey as part of their 2009/10 work 
programme. 

1.2. This was initially on the work programme for 2008/09 but due to work being 
undertaken on the Haringey Adult Carers Strategy it was felt that the review 
would be able to add more value once this was completed. 

 
2. Local Context  

2.1. Haringey Carers Strategy’s vision is…“that by 2018 carers will have a place in 
“a caring system on your side, a life of your own” and that “carers will be 
universally recognised and valued as being fundamental to strong families and 
stable co
[...]
partment of Health, 2006 

10
 Putting People First; a shared vision and commitment to the transformation of adult social care, Department of 

Health, 2007 

Page 6



 

 7 

4.4.3 Gives Local Authorities powers to enlist the help of housing, health and 
education to ensure that support is delivered coherently11.  

 
4.8. The Work and Families Act 2006 gives carers the right to request flexible 

working.  This can only be refused if the change in working pattern would 
damage the business or impact on other employees. 

 
4.9. The Equalities Bill 2009 sets out to replace a number of laws with one single 

Act to make it easier for people to understand their legal right and for employers 
to understand their legal obligations.  This Bill is expected to come into force in 
the Autumn of 2010.  It is the first time that carers are included in a Bill in this 
way and will protect carers from discrimination and harassment by association 
to the person they care for and will apply in employment, as well as in the 
provision of services. 

4.7.1. The Bill in effect implements the Coleman Judgement of the 
European Court of Justice in 2008.  The Coleman judgement means that people 
now have rights not to be subjected to direct discrimination or harassment on 
grounds of their association with a disabled person12. 

 
4.10. The Employment support for carers13 explores how caring 

responsibilities affect people’s decisions about employment.  The study came to 
the following conclusions: 

• Job seeking and benefits rules were viewed by carers as complicated and 
inflexible.  

• A single point of access where carers’ needs were understood was seen as 
important. 

• Removing barriers to employment requires action from a range of 
stakeholders. Legislative rights would not by themselves promote flexible 
work opportunities. 

• More clarity about benefits and entitlements is needed,  

• Care packages are rarely constructed with reference to the carers need to 
work14. 

 
4.11. Supporting Carers to Care15 recommends making benefits clearer and 

simpler to access and that the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
should improve the effectiveness of its employment support to carers at 
Jobcentre Plus and share good practice in supporting carers across its new 
Care Partnership Managers.  Findings of the report include: 

•••• Benefits for carers are unnecessarily complex and cause confusion, 
including understanding information and requirements from the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP).  

                                            
11
 www.direct.gov 

12
 www.equalityhumanrights.com 

13
 Employment support for carers (research report 597), Department for Work and Pensions, 2009 

14
 Local Government Information Unit, Health and Social Care Roundup briefing, 2009 

15
 Supporting Carers to care, Commons Public Accounts Committee, 2009 

Page 7



 

 8 

•••• Carers receive insufficient support to combine employment with caring 
responsibilities.  

 
5. Haringey Carer’s Population 

5.1.  According to the 2001 Census 15,967 people identified themselves as carers’ 
in Haringey.   As the Haringey Adult Carers strategy notes, this is likely to be an 
underestimate due to some people not identifying themselves as a carer. (NB 
these are the most up to date figures available). 

 
5.2. The Haringey carers register had 1201 carers registered in March 2009.  These 

are people who have identified themselves as carers and asked to go onto the 
register.  This does not mean that this is the number of people receiving a 
carer’s support service by the council, nor does it mean that they have had a 
carer’s assessment; they may have requested not to do so. 

 
5.3. According to the 2001 census the key demographics of the carer population in 

Haringey are: 
5.3.1. Gender profile  

• Men make up 41% of carers and women 59% compared with a male to 
female ratio of 48:52 for all people in the borough16.  

• Women undertake more hours of caring than men. 
o Of those who care 1-19 hours, 57% are women and 43% are men 
o Of those who care 20-49 hours, 60% are women and 40% are 

men 
o Of those who care 50 or more hours, 66% are women and 34% 

are men17. 
5.3.2. Age profile 

• The peak age for caring in Haringey is between 35-49 years.  

• Haringey has the most young adult carers aged 18-34 years.   
5.3.3. Ethnic profile 

• Ethnic groups over-represented as carers (by more than 1%) compared 
with their profile in the local population: 

 
 

Ethnic group Ethnic profile all residents Ethnic profile of carers 

White British 45.3% 47% 

Indian  2.9% 5% 

 

• Ethnic groups under-represented as carers (by more than 1%) compared 
with their profile in the local population: 

 
 
 

                                            
16
 Since 2001 the gender difference has reduced and by 2007 Mid Year estimates -224,700 people in total- there are 

roughly equal numbers of men and women resident in Haringey 
17
 Haringey Adult Carers Strategy, Draft Equalities Impact Assessment, 2009 

Page 8



 

 9 

Ethnic group Ethnic profile all residents Ethnic profile of carers 

White Other 16.1% 14% 

Black African 9.2% 7% 

 
5.3.4. Further information on all of the above can be found in the Haringey Adult 

Carers Strategy Equalities Impact Assessment. 
 

6. The Scrutiny Review 
6.1. This review will consider the support given to adult carers of adults.  However, 

should information suggest that there is a need for a further review into either 
child carers or adult cares of children then a recommendation may be 
considered for a piece of work at a later date by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
6.2. As part of the consultation for the Haringey Adult Carers Strategy a 

questionnaire was carried out asking carers a number of questions including: 

•••• How support services could be improved. 

•••• 24.74% Face to face carers’ assessments  

•••• 21.65% Annual health checks for carers 
 

•••• What practical help could be provided to the person as a carer? 

•••• 27.78% - A payment to cover transport/travel costs 

•••• 21.11% - Reliable safe transport for the cared for person 

•••• 22.22% - Financial advice for carers 

•••• What services would provide personal support to you as a carer? 

•••• 28.42% - Counselling for carers  

•••• 28.42% - Support group for carers 

•••• 18.95% - Telephone support 
6.2.1. A total of 127 completed questionnaires were received. 

 
6.3. The Independence, Wellbeing and Choice, Safeguarding Adults18 inspection 

whilst overall positive in relation to carers made a number of points relevant to 
this review: 

•••• “Services were in place to support carers in their role and there were 
positive reports where support had been received but this was not the 
experience of all. The council had recognised the need to further 
review and develop these services and this work had begun. There 
was a good range of services to meet the needs of people from black 
and minority ethnic communities available but staff did not always use 
them in the most effective way.19”  

•••• “The council had increased the number of carers assessments 
completed over the last 12 months. This had not always improved the 

                                            
18
 Independence, Well-being and Choice, Safeguarding Adults Inspection, Care Quality Commission, January 2009 

19
 As above 

Page 9



 

 10

quality of life for some carers. A Local Area Agreement target was 
supporting the further development of carer’s services…..20 “ 

•••• “The council should…ensure that the review of the carers strategy is 
progressed to deliver improved support and outcomes for carers..21” 
(N.b the Haringey Adult Carers Strategy is due at the Haringey 
Strategic Partnership later this year). 

 
6.4. The Carers Grant is paid to local authorities as part of the Area Based Grant.  It 

is a non ring-fenced general grant and it is therefore left to authorities to locally 
determine how best to spend the grant to meet local and national priorities.  
However, the guidance states that “whilst there are no conditions attached to 
the Carers Grant money for 2008/09, the Self Assessment Survey will continue 
to monitor the provision of services to support carers. The approach to carers 
set out in the Social Care Concordat ‘Putting People First’ should be reflected in 
the development of any services and policies22”. 
6.4.1. The indicative allocation for 2010/2011 £1,405,68423 

Please see Appendix D for full guidance. 
 

7. Terms of Reference 
 
“To assess the support provided to adult carers of adults in Haringey specifically to 
provide an objective view of these services and whether they provide value for money” 
 

8. Objectives of the review: 

• Assess how NHS Haringey and Haringey Council work together to provide 
carers’ breaks considering the requirement for PCT/LAs to have joint plans24 for 
carers’ breaks. 

• Consider the effectiveness of the assessment process. 

• Feed into the Haringey Carer’ Strategy Delivery Plan. 

• Assess whether services that deliver support to carers in Haringey provide 
Value for Money. 

• Council funding and NHS Haringey funding 

• To assess whether the services provided are appropriate to the needs of Carers. 

• To consider what Haringey Council, as an employer, is doing to meet the needs 
of carers. 

• Make recommendations to improve the support carers receive in Haringey. 

• Provide evidence for the Comprehensive Area Assessment Process 
 

8.1. The specific areas of the Haringey Adult Carers Strategy Delivery Plan that the 
review will incorporate are: 

• Number and availability of carers breaks 

                                            
20
 As above 

21
 As above 

22
 Carers Grant 2008-2011 Guidance, Department of Health, 2008 

23
 http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/localgovernment/xls/7707021.xls  

24
 High Quality Care, NHS Operating Framework for the NHS in England 2009/10, Department of Health, 2008 

Page 10



 

 11

• Emergency cover 

• Information provision inc income maximisation 

• Remain in or return to work 

• Specialised carers service or resource centre 

• Access to health and well-being services 

• Training for care giving 
 

8.2. With reference to Value for money the review aims to consider the following 
questions: 

• Do costs compare well with others (allowing for external factors)? 

• Are costs commensurate with service delivery, performance and outcomes 
achieved? 

• Do costs reflect policy decisions? 

• How is Value for Money monitored and reviewed? 

• How is procurement managed? 

• How external funding is obtained? 
 

8.3. With reference to the Comprehensive Area Assessment process the following 
questions will be considered in relation to carers: 

 

• How healthy and well supported are people? 

• How is adult social care meeting people’s needs and choices? 
 
 

9. Methodology 
9.1. Panel Membership 

•••• Councillor Gina Adamou (Chair) 

•••• Councillor Karen Alexander 

•••• Councillor Ray Dodds 

•••• Councillor Richard Wilson 
 

9.2. Stakeholders 
 

Cllr Catherine Harris Chair of the Carers Partnership Board 

Lisa Redfern Assistant Director Adults 

Barbara Nicholls Head of Commissioning 

Susan Otiti Associate Director of Public Health 

Paul Clarke Programme Manager - Employment and 
Skills  

Phil Harris Housing Strategy and Needs 

Pat Duffy Head of Adult Learning Service 

Andy Briggs Head of Sport and Leisure Services 

Steve Davies Head of Human Resources 

Phylis Fealy Job Centre Plus 

Linda Barton Job Centre Plus 

Faiza Rizvi BME Carers 

Page 11



 

 12

Celia Bower Local Involvement Network 
Representative 

Robert Edmonds Director, Age Concern Haringey 

Charlotte Law Corporate Accountant 

Eve Featherstone Equalities Manager 

Colleen Fiffee Carers Centre 

Dekh Bhaal Asian Carers Support Group 

Ray Churchill Mental Health Carers’ Support Group 

Nick Bishop Men
[...]
d 
Recommendations 

 

Panel Member Visits 

November 17th 
Or December 19th  

BME Carers Meeting 
Selby Centre 

 

1st December Carers Partnership Board  

 
 

11. Independent Expert Advice 

Page 13



 

 14

11.1. In addition, the Panel may wish to consider if their work would be assisted 
by the provision of some independent expert advice.  This could “add value” to 
the review by: 

• Impartially evaluating current practice providing advice on successful 
approaches and strategies that are being employed elsewhere 

• Suggesting possible lines of inquiry 

• Commenting on the final report and, in particular, the feasibility of draft 
recommendations. 

 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Haringey Adult 
Carers Strategy  

 
 

 
 

2009-2014  
 

Page 277

Page 15



This strategy has been developed Haringey Council, working in partnership with 
the Carers Partnership Board, a subgroup of the Haringey Strategic Partnership. 
 
Members of the Haringey Strategic Partnership are: 

• Haringey Council 

• NHS Haringey 

• Metropolitan Police 

• Job Centre Plus 

• Local Businesses 

• New Deal for Communities  

• College of North East London 

• Middlesex University 

• Haringey Association of Voluntary and Community Organisations 

• Community Empowerment Network 

• Race Equality Joint Consultative Council 

• Faith Communities 

• Greater London Authority 

• Members of Parliament 

• Registered Social Landlords  
 
Carers organisations currently working in Haringey 
Age Concern Haringey 
Alzheimers Society Haringey 
Asian Carers Support Group  
BME Carers Support Services 
Carers Centre 
Mental Health Carers Support Association 
 
Alternative formats 
This strategy is available on request in community languages, Braille, on tape, in 
large print and in a format accessible to people with learning disabilities. 
 
For more information contact: 
Margaret Allen 
Assistant Director Commissioning and Strategy 
Adult, Culture and Community Services, Haringey Cou
[...]
thnicity, religion, sexuality and socio-economic status to compound 
disadvantage. In addition for carers supporting drug users there is the added 
issue of the illicit nature of drug use and this will also present as a barrier to 
accessing services, particularly where children are concerned. 
 

Carers are among the most socially excluded groups in society, less likely 
than other groups to access services and when they do are less likely to gain 
from them. This may affect Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) carers 
disproportionately.  

An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) is being carried out on this revised 
Haringey strategy. 

The government in the national carers strategy20 points out that: 

 Carers are not a homogenous group. Caring can take a large number 
 of forms and is undertaken by individuals from all walks of life at 
 different stages in their lives… 

 The experience of caring will differ according to the circumstances of 
 the person cared for, and the cultural expectations and family 
 structures within different communities. In addition there are some 
 groups of carers about whom little is known due to difficulties in 
 identifying them at a national and local level, for example those with 
 learning disabilities, and lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender (LGBT) 
 carers. 

Carers are developing a higher profile in relation to equalities issues as the 
following developments show:  

• European Court of Justice  “discrimination by association” judgment21 

Sharon Coleman’s son, Oliver, was born with a rare condition affecting his 
breathing. He is also deaf. The court upheld Ms Coleman’s claim of 
discrimination by association and ruled that treating employees less 
favourably because of their association with a disabled person is unlawful. Ms 
Coleman’s case was that she was forced to resign from her job as a legal 
secretary after being harassed by her employers and refused flexible working, 
which was allowed to other employees. She believ
[...]
d not have to take on inappropriate types and levels of 
caring, which can affect school attendance, emotional and physical 
wellbeing and longer-term life opportunities.  
 
Task force Equalities report30 
Age: Caring undertaken by children and young people  
Being a young carer has a detrimental effect on young people’s life chances and 
opportunities. Among young adults (aged 16-24) caring reduces the likelihood of 
participating in further or higher education, with a resulting impact on future 

earnings as well as their own personal development.
22 

More general issues 
resulting from caring include problems at school, health and emotional problems, 
isolation, lack of time for leisure, problems with transition to adulthood, lack of 
recognition and feeling they are not listened to.  
 

1.3 The Local Context 

 
The Borough of Haringey 

                                                 
 
29 http://www.everychildmatters.gov.uk/ 

 
30
 New Deal for Carers Equalities Taskforce Report  2008 

If you think you, or someone you know is being mistreated, 
ring the Safeguarding Adults Referral and Advice Line on 020 
8489 1400 (office hours) or 020 8348 3148 (out of hours). 

Page 293

Page 31



 

18 

 
Haringey is, in demographic terms, an exceptionally diverse and fast changing 
borough. Some 50% of our population overall, and three-quarters of our young 
people, are from ethnic minority backgrounds, and around 200 languages are 
spoken in the borough.31 It is the fifth most diverse borough in London. (See 
Appendix A for more detailed information on the borough.) 
 
Demographic data on carers in Haringey 
 
According to the 2001 Census, 15,967 people in Haringey identify themselves as 
unpaid carers32. This means that 7.4% of the total local population are carers, 
compared with the London average of 8.5%.  
The table below provides more detail about the amount of care provided on a 
weekly basis. 
 
Provision of unpaid care 
 

  Haringey London England 

All People 216,507 7,172,091 49,138,831 
Provides no care 200,540 6,562,201 44,261,771 
Provides 1-19 hours care a 
week 

10,637 417,934 3,347,531 

Provides 20-49 hours care a 
week 

2,098 72,761 530,797 

Provides 50 or more hours 
care a week 

3,232 119,195 998,732 

 

 
Source: Census 2001 

 
The census figures show that a significant number of Haringey people provide 
full-time care; 5,330 for at least 20 hours care per week including 3,232 providing 
at least 50 hours care per week. For some carers, such as those supporting drug 
and alcohol users, the practical support they give (eg. sorting out benefits and 
getting them to appointments) is more difficult to quantify given the nature of the 
issues and the chaotic needs of the user. 
 
Haringey carers identified in the census were estimated, in 2007, to save the 
borough £236.5 million a year 33. According to a Carers UK report34 (2007) the 

                                                 
31
 Haringey’s Borough Profile 2008 
http://harinet.haringey.gov.uk/index/news_and_events/fact_file/boroughprofile.htm 
32
 These figures are likely to be underestimates, as many people who provide help and support to 
a relative, friend or neighbour do not identify themselves as carers 
33
 Estimate from Carers UK, based on 2001 Census 

34
 Valuing Carers- calculating the value of unpaid care 
http://www.carersuk.org/Newsandcampaigns/Valuingcarers/Fullreport 

Page 294

Page 32



 

19 

value of the care provided, calculated as replacement care, is estimated to have 
increased as follows: 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Haringey Carers Register  
 
The Council keeps a register of carers so that we can better plan services for 
carers. There were 1201 people on Haringey’s Carers’ Register as at 31st March 
2009, with a greater prevalence in the east of the borough as shown in the map 
on the following page. This is most likely to correspond with the higher level of 
service users in the east.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
trategy. 
 

2.3 Outcomes 2009-2014 

 
The national strategy identifies four outcomes for adult carers which flow from the 
vision.  They are the main national strategic goals for carers. The following table 
lists the national outcomes alongside what this might mean for carers in 
Haringey, the Haringey objectives. These are taken from the Haringey Carers 
Strategy 2005-2008, as well as national strategy objectives. 

Page 298

Page 36



 

 

23 

 
 

Table to show Outcomes from National Carers Strategy and suggested 
Haringey Objectives 

 

 National Strategy 
Outcomes 

Haringey Objectives 
 

1 Carers will be respected 
as expert care partners 
and will have access to 
the integrated and 
personalised services 
they need to support 
them in their caring role 

• To ensure recognition and respect for carers 

• To provide flexible support and breaks to 
enable carers to carry on caring 

• To ensure carers are involved in the support 
planning for the people they care for 

• To provide carers with clear information to 
make better choices about the support they 
need 

• To involve carers in planning and monitoring 
services 

• To ensure that all organisations supporting 
carers work together to provide personalised 
and culturally appropriate support 

• To provide carers with support relevant to 
their age, gender, race, disability, sexuality 
and religion and the nature of the caring role 

2 Carers will be able to 
have a life of their own 
alongside their caring 
role 

• To provide support to enable carers to have a 
life apart from caring 

• To support carers’ education, training and 
employment and leisure needs 

3 Carers will be supported 
so that they are not 
forced into financial 
hardship by their caring 
role  

• To provide carers with access to information 
and advice on income maximisation 

• To ensure that carers are enabled to choose 
to remain in, or return to, employment  

 

4 Carers will be supported 
to stay mentally and 
physic
[...]
the care user, should be a full 
partner in the development of the care arrangement plans.

27. The care arrangement plans should be based on the needs of the 
carer and the person being cared for and be updated regularly, 
initially as part of the carers’ assessment and subsequently at the 
review of that assessment. Assessments for emergency cover 
should include an assessment of risks. 

28. The care arrangement plans should take account of the 
individual’s needs as a whole including social and emotional 
needs as well as their medical needs, and in the case of children, 
their educational needs.

29. The care arrangement planning should involve all key agencies, 
including health and third sector partners and take account of the 
care that is currently being provided by those agencies.  

30. Care arrangement plans should be held in a readily accessible 
format so that they can be put in place 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week. The electronic social care record may be an appropriate 
place for these plans.

31. One set of contingencies may not be sufficient, particularly where 
the care arrangement plan involves the participation of friends and 
or relatives. In these circumstances it is suggested that there are 
three options available and the need for this is fully explained to 
the carer.

32.  In developing the care arrangement plans for emergency cover, 
authorities should have regard to disability, culture, ethnicity, 
gender, sexuality and religious beliefs for the carers and of those 
for whom they care.

33.  There should be no charge for the temporary cover. 

Payment of the Area Based Grant

34. Communities and Local Government, as the agent for Area Based 
Grant, will issue a grant determination for the total Area Based 
Grant to be paid to local authorities.  Individual authorities will then 
receive their payments of Area Based Grant in one single monthly 
payment from CLG. 

Guidance and publications on carers' Issues

Page 88



35. Further informa

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO CARERS 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2009 

 

Councillo r

s 

Adam ou (Chair ) and Wilson 

 

 

Observer  Councillo r  Guest Inat t endanceShort List  

 

 

Apo log ies Councillo r  Alexander and Dodds 

 

 

 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Alexander, Councillor Dodds, Councillor C. Harris, Freda Wilson, Robert 
Edmonds 

 

 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None 

 

LC3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Adamou declared an interest as her daughter is a social worker. 

 

 

LC4. CARERS IN HARINGEY  

 
The panel received a presentation from Lisa Redfern, Assistant Director Adults, Adult, 
Culture and Community Services. 
 
Adult Carers Strategy 

• Feeds down from the National Carers Strategy 

• Involved the Carers Partnership board in drafting the strategy and its 
consultation 

• Has four outcomes: 
1. Carers will be respected as expert care partners and will have access to the 

integrated and personalised services they need to support them in their 
caring role 

2. Carers will be able to have a life of their own alongside their caring role 
3. Carers will be supported so that they are not forced into financial hardship 

by their caring role 
4. Carers will be supported to stay mentally and physically well and treated 

with dignity  

• Includes a target to increase the number of carers receiving an assessment 
and a review by 25% by 2011. 

 
There is a high proportion of young carers (those aged 18-34 yrs of age) in Haringey. 
According to the 2001 census there are 15,967 people who identified themselves as 
Carers in Haringey. 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO CARERS 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2009 
 

There are 1201 carers on Haringey’s Carers register, with a higher proportion in the 
East of the Borough.  Discussion as to why this is the case: 

• Those in the West could be accessing support/services by other means 

• Older population in the West and older people are less likely to identify 
themselves as carers 

 
Haringey’s Carers Partnership Board has 19 Carers on with over ½ from BME 
communities. 
 
Recognised that we need to make it easier for people to access the support that they 
need.  Also quickly and at the point that they need it. 
 
Consultation for the Carers Strategy involved over 90 participants.  The top three area 
of importance that they came up with: 

1. Recognition 
2. Respect 
3. Flexible support (includes respite, financial and emotional support). 

 
Priorities from the carers consultation include: 

• Identifying hidden carers 

• Increase opportunities for carers to be involved 

• Personalisation 
 
Personalisation 

• A briefing has gone to the Carers Partnership Board 

• Carers have been involved in the Physical Disability and Learning Disability 
Pilots 

• A work-stream is being developed which will report to the Carers Partnership 
Board and to the Transforming Social Care group (which is being set up). 

• Currently looking at involving more carers organisations in this area. 
 
Access to services 

• Adult Services Teams 

• Central Access points e.g. Physio, GPs, nurses 

• Voluntary sector e.g. designated assessments which then go to Adult services 
for review. 

 
The Central Access Team will be starting in November and should improve 
responsiveness where needed. 
 
Discussion around Mental Health carers, some of which find it very difficult to access 
assessments even through Community Mental Health Teams. 

• Issues identified around inter-agency working  

• Discussions around how the Mental Health Trust works with the Local Authority 
around carers. 

o Felt that improved strategic planning and delivery may be needed. 
 
Performance on carers assessments is currently very good. 
 
The Carers Centre has 4 staff, this includes a Welfare Benefits worker.  The Centre 
also runs support groups and co-ordinates respite arrangements. 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO CARERS 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2009 
 

• Issues raised around the Community Alert Card service and the calls 
going to the Community Alarm Service.  This review will consider this 
further. 

 
Mental Health Support Group provides services including running a counselling 
service and represents carers issues e.g. on scrutiny issues. 

• Believes there should be a coherent network across the groups which 
receive funding and also include NHS Trusts and the Local Authority. 

 
Asian Carers Support Group services include the provision of advocacy, support and 
interpretation services. 

• Language used by professionals is often difficult for people to 
understand.  Both in terms of actual language used and the 
words/phrases used which are not immediately understandable to those 
who can speak English. 

 
Noted that the Adult Commissioning Manager is working with the Children and 
Families department to look at pathways in transition from children’s services to adult 
services. 
 
Funding Streams 
The Carers Grant is given to the Council as part of the Area Based Grant. 
Further information on funding will be considered at a later meeting. 
 
Discussion around transport and the issues associated with for carers. It was 
confirmed that transport to hospitals was mentioned by carers at the Annual Health 
check event.  Evidence suggested that there are anomalies and a lack of consistency 
in who can access transport services. 
 
Discussion around the need for the needs of the local population including carers 
being taken into account when services are reconfigured e.g. it is felt by some that the 
Mental Health Trust reconfiguration has had a negative impact on carers. 

 

 

LC5. EQUALITIES AND CARERS  

 
Adult Carers Strategy Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA). 
 
The EIAs are done along the lines of the six equalities strands and consider what we 
know, what we don’t know and what we therefore need to do. 
 
The Adult Commissioning Manager is currently going through the draft EIA with the 
Carers Partnership Board.  The EIA should be completed and signed off within the 
next month. 
 
Discussion around support given to younger carers and the need for a short, sharp 
scrutiny review when resources are available. 
 
Discussion around the age profile or ethnic groups and whether this has an impact. 
 
Further information on the draft EIA can be found in the attached papers. 

 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO CARERS 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2009 
 

 

LC6. SCOPING REPORT  

 
Need to ensure that equalities are considered throughout the report as it is an integral 
part of the piece of work. 
 
Discussion around the need to gain an understanding of the assessment process and 
the route map from assessment to service including how long this takes and who does 
what at which point. 

• Not just from the LA but from Mental Health Trust and NHS Haringey 
perspective also. 

 
Discussion around the issue of communication between the different groups and 
organisations which people felt can make it very difficult to navigate and go through 
the carers pathway to actually get a service. 

• Could the process be streamlined and made clearer? 
 

Agreed to add under the objectives of the review: 

• ‘To consider the extent in which carers are engaged and involved in shaping 
support services’, and 

• ‘Assess how the partners are working together to support carers’.  
 
Scope agreed 

 

LC7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None 

 

 

Cllr George Meehan 

 

Chair 

 

 


